

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System)	Docket Nos. ER98-997-000
Operator Corporation)	ER98-1309-000
)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS
OF THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson
Vice President/General Counsel
Jeanne Sole, Regulatory Counsel
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 608-7144
Fax: (916) 608-7296

Edward Berlin
Kenneth G. Jaffe
Michael E. Ward
Michael Kunselman
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Phone: (202) 424-7500
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: October 1, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Summary	1
A. The ISO's Reliability Obligations.....	2
B. Gross Telemetry, Metering, and Scheduling.....	5
C. Other Matters.....	7
II. Statement of the Case	8
A. Background.....	8
B. The Initial Decision	14
III. Exceptions	20
IV. Policy Considerations Warranting Commission Review	21
V. Argument	22
A. The <i>Pro Forma</i> PGA Is Just and Reasonable If Applied to QFs. (Issue I.)	22
B. WSCC Reliability Criteria Require the ISO to Maintain Operating Reserves for QF Behind-the-Meter Load, and It Is Appropriate to Allocate the Cost of Those Operating Reserves to Load Served by QFs. (Issues II.A.1. and II.A.2.)	24
1. Standby Service Is Not a Substitute for the ISO's Procurement of Ancillary Services for Behind-the-Meter Load.	27
2. Standby Service Cannot Fulfill the Operating Reserve Requirements of the WSCC Criteria.	32
C. The ISO Tariff Requirements for Gross Telemetry of Generation and for Gross Metering Are Just and Reasonable As Applied to QFs Through the <i>Pro forma</i> PGA. (Issue II.A.3.)	36
1. The ISO Requires Gross Telemetry of Behind-the-Meter Generation in Order to Fulfill Its Reliability Responsibilities.....	36
2. The ISO Requires Gross Metering of On-Site Load in Order to Fairly Allocate the Costs of ISO Services.	39
D. The Requirement that QFs Schedule Their Behind-the-Meter Load is Just and Reasonable. (Issue II.A.4.)	39
E. The ISO Tariff Provisions Regarding Metering, Scheduling, and Cost Allocation of Ancillary Services Do Not Unduly Discriminate Against QFs. (Issue II.A.5.).....	43
1. Application of the ISO Tariff to QFs Through the <i>Pro Forma</i> PGA Would Not Entail Double Charging or Overcharging for Services.	43

F. Cost Considerations Do Not Render the ISO Tariff Provisions Regarding Ancillary Services, Scheduling, Telemetry, and Metering Unjust or Unreasonable as Applied to QFs Through the <i>Pro Forma</i> PGA. (Issue II.B.)	49
G. There Is No Basis for Requiring the ISO to Include in a PGA for QFs the ISO Tariff Provisions Regarding Dispatch and Curtailment of Generation. (Issue III.A.).....	58
H. The Application to QFs Through the PGA of the Penalties Set Forth in the ISO Tariff is Just and Reasonable. (Issue III.C.).....	59
I. It Is Not Necessary in Order for the <i>Pro Forma</i> PGA to Be Just and Reasonable That the <i>Pro Forma</i> PGA Specify That the Execution of the PGA Does Not Deprive a QF of Any Unexpressed Legal Right. (Issue IV.D.)	60
VI. Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 84 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,217	4, 9, 24
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,205	4, 56
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,243	4, 13, 15-21
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,337	4, 56
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 94 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,266	4, 50
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 96 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,015	<i>passim</i>
<i>ISO Controlled Grid. City of Vernon, California</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,103	4, 9
<i>New England Power Company</i> , 52 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,090	4, 61
<i>Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 905 F.2d 425	4, 53
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al.</i> , 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,122	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,121	4, 57

Statutes And Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 292.305(c)	4, 36
Pursuant to Rule 706 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.706 (2000)	2
Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 ("PURPA"), 16 U.S.C. 824(a)(3)	4, 10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 345 (West 2001)	4, 26-27, 58

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System)	Docket Nos. ER98-997-000
Operator Corporation)	ER98-1309-000
)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

**To: The Honorable Jacob Levanthal
Presiding Administrative Law Judge**

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.711 (2000), the California Independent System Operator Corporation (“California ISO” or “ISO”) submits its Brief on Exceptions in this proceeding.
